# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM502807

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		12/14/2018	National Banking Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIAMOND CRYSTAL BRANDS, INC.	
Street Address:	3000 Tremont Road	
City:	Savannah	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	31405	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4118549	BELLA MIGLIORE			
Registration Number:	2689524	BITS-O-BAC'N			
Registration Number:	3089616	CAFE' DELIGHT			
Registration Number:	2031749	CHEF'S COMPANION			
Registration Number:	2681224	CHEF'S SEASONING			
Registration Number:	3150136	COFFEE SHOPPE			
Registration Number:	1438652	CREAM WHITE			
Registration Number:	1906728	GOLD 'N NATURAL			
Registration Number:	2168796	GOLD'N NATURAL			
Registration Number:	3056672	HEART SMART			
Registration Number:	3061353	HOUSE BLEND			
Registration Number:	2981728	LITE DELITE			
Registration Number:	2285621	MARRAKESH EXPRESS			
Registration Number:	0881779	PACKET BRAND			
Registration Number:	2807346	POCO PAC			
Registration Number:	1279143	SINGLE SERV			
Registration Number:	2584719	SINGLE SERV			
Registration Number:	1658412	SUGAR BOWL			
Registration Number:	1039460	SWEET CRYSTALS			
		TRADEMARK			

**REEL: 006504 FRAME: 0158** 900478558

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3037925	SWEET NOTHIN'
Registration Number:	1976671	SWEET THING
Registration Number:	3698908	ULTRA

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3129847700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (312) 984-7551

Email: lgrabowski@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Laurin Grabowski

Address Line 1: 444 W. Lake Street, Suite 4000 Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-0029

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 092619.0052	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laurin Grabowski
SIGNATURE:	/lauringrabowski/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Diamond Release of Security Interests in IP#page1.tif source=Diamond Release of Security Interests in IP#page2.tif source=Diamond Release of Security Interests in IP#page3.tif source=Diamond Release of Security Interests in IP#page4.tif source=Diamond Release of Security Interests in IP#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is made this 14<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2018, by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent ("Agent").

WHEREAS, reference is made to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2016 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 24, 2017, at Reel 6050 Frame 0511 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented and/or modified to date, the "IP Security Agreement"), by DIAMOND CRYSTAL BRANDS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of Agent. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the IP Security Agreement.

**WHEREAS,** under the IP Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, a security interest in all of the right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Collateral identified therein, including, but not limited to, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby

- (i) terminates the IP Security Agreement,
- (ii) releases, discharges and terminates all liens and Security Interests granted by Grantor to Agent in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
  - (a) all of its Trademarks and all Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, including, but not limited to, those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
    - (b) all of its Patents and all Patent Licenses to which it is a party;
    - (c) all of its Copyrights and all Copyright Licenses to which it is a party;
  - (d) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or injury with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
  - (e) any and all products and proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties, and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing; and

(iii) authorizes the recording officer in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to cancel the security agreement of record for the IP Collateral.

This Release shall be bind upon Agent's legal representatives, assigns and successors.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

[Diamond] Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property #62193675

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its authorized officer as of the day and year first written above.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Peace Sinclair
Tister V

Title: Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

## TRADEMARK AND TRADEMARK LICENSES

Trademark	Conntry	Owner	Registration Number	Description of Goods
BELLA MIGLIORE	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	4,118,549	Parmesan cheese; crushed red pepper; seasonings
BITS-O-BAC'N	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Irsc.	2,689,524	Textured vegetable protein bits having a bacon flavor
CAFÉ DELIGHT	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	3,089,616	Non-dairy creamer
Ostpolion	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	2,031,749	Bread pudding mix
CHEF'S SEASONING	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	2,681,224	Blend of spices and seasonings
COFFEE SHOPPE	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	3,150,136	Inviant coffee and cocoa
CREAM WHITE	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	1,438,652	Powdered non-dairy creamer
GOLD 'N NATURAL	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	1,906,728	Sugar
San IV San IV San IV	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	2,168,796	Sugar:
HEART SMART	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	3,056,672	Non-dairy creamer
HOUSE BLEND	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	3,061,353	Salad messings and sauces
LITE DELITE	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	2,981,728	Low calorie pre-sweetened powdered mix used in the preparation of soft drinks
MARRAKESH EXPRESS	United States	Dizmond Crystal Brands, Inc.	2,285,621	Grain-based Italian food products, namely, risotto
	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	881,779	Individual packets or pouches containing individual servings of flavoring materials-namely, ketchup, mustand, jellies, salt and pepper

[Diamond] Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property #62193675

Trademark	Country	Owner	Registration Number	Description of Goods
POCO PAC	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	2,807,346	Jellies and jams; ketchup, mustard, mayonnaise, sauces, namely, farfar sauce, faco sauce, barbecue sauce, seafood cocktail sauce, and hot sauce; pancake and table syrups, and honey; salad dressings
SINGLE SERV	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	1,279,143	Individual Packets of Salt, Pepper used as seasonings
SINGLE SERV	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	2,584,719	Individual packets of parmetan cheese; individual packets of red pepper
SUGAR BOWL	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	1,658,412	Sugar
SWEET CRYSTALS	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	1,039,460	Sugar substitute in individual disposable packets
SWEET NOTHIN'	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	3,037,925	Artificial sweetener
SWEET THING	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	1,976,671	Artificial sweetener
ULTRA	United States	Diamond Crystal Brands, Inc.	3,698,908	Astificial sweeteners

[Diamond] Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property #62193675

**RECORDED: 12/20/2018**